
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Cancellation of Certificates 
to Provide Pay Telephone Service: 

DOCKET NO. 880440-TC 
ORDER NO. 20722 

BOCA PAY TEL RECONSIDERATION OF 
PAA ORDER NUMBER 19264 FOR THE 
CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATE 542 

ISSUED: 2-10-89 

The fol lowing Commissloners participated 
dispo~ition of this matte r: 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
":'HOfo\AS H. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
J OHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER INITIATING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 
DEf-11\ND FOR RESPONSE WHY A FINE SHOULD 
NOT BE 11'\POSED FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY 

WITH COMNISSION RULE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

in ::he 

Boca Pay Tel is hereby directe d to s how cause why it 
should no t be fined one hundred dollars ($100 .00) for failure 
to notify the Commissio n of the company' s address change, as 
required by Rule 25-24.520, Flo rida Administrative Code . 

BACKGROUND 

Order No. 19264 proposed to cancel Boca Pay Tel's (Boca's) 
Certificate o[ Public Convenience and Necessity No. 542 for 
failure to c omp ly with Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative 
Code. The applicable sec tion of the rule provides: 

Each pay telephone service c o mpany shall file 
with the Cortunission's Division of Communications 
updated info r mation f o e t he follow ing items 
within ten (10) days after such changes occur: 

a . The address of the certificate 
holder ( street numbe r and name . 
city, state and zip code). If 
mai ling address differs from 
above, provide that also •••• 

In this case. on several occassions Commission mail sen t 
to Boca h ad been returned as undeliverable and an attempt by 
our Staf f ~o notify Boca by phone was unsuccessful as its phone 
had been disconnected . Boca filed a time l y protest to our 
action requesting that its certificate not be cancelled due to 
its i nadvertent failure to notify the Commission of its new 
address. Based upon the representations of Boca we wi 11 not 
cancel its certificate. However, we find it appropriate to 
require the c ompany t o s how cause why it should not be fined 
!or violation of Rule 25 - 24.520. 

Pursuant to Secti o n 364 . 295, 
Commission is authorized t o levy a 

Florida Statu tes, this 
fine of up to $5,000 for 
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e ach violation of a statute. rule or order subject t o t he 
Commission's ju risdic t i o n or to revoke a certif i cate of public 
conv~nience a nd necessity. Accordingly, we fi nd it appropriate 
tv require Boca to s how cause in writing why it should not be I 
fi ne d $100 f o r its fai lure to c ompl y with o ur rules. Ar.y 
res p~nse to t his Order to Show Cause sha l l be fi l ed t n 
conformance with Ru les 25-22.036 (7)( a) a~d 2~ . 22. 037( 1 ), 

F l o rida Adminis trative Code . Boca ' s r esponse shall c on t a in 
specific statements as to fact and law. [ f Bo c a dt!c lines to 
respond t o t he Order to Show Cause paymen t of the f ine shoul d 
be :na iled t o : 

Direc t o r oC Records and Reporting 
Florid~ Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tal lahassee , Florida 32399 -0850 

Therefore. based o n the f o regoing , it i s 

ORDERED by the Florida Publi c Service Commission tha t Boca 
Pay Tel's Certificate of Public Co nvenience and Necess ity No . 
542 shall not be cancelled. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that Boca Pay Tel shal l s how cause in wri t ing why 
it should not be fined o ne hund r ed do ll ars ($100) for failure 
to notify the Commissi o n of i ts addres s change as require d by 
Rule 25- 24 . 520, Flo rida .;d mi n istrative Code, or in the 
alternative, pay the fi n~ pursuant to the terms set forth in 
the body of t his Order. It is further 

ORDERED that any respo nse filed by Boca Pay Tel must 
contain specific s tatements as t o fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that a response o r the payment of the fine sha 1 1 
be do ne so within 20 days of the date of this Order. rt is 
further 

ORDERED that upon receipt of a r esponse as out l ined above, 
and upo n a request for a hearing, further proceedings will be 
schedu l ed. by the Commission, at which time Boca Pay Tel will 
have an opportunity to c o ntest t he viola tion alleged above. lt 
is further 

ORDERED 
or pay the 
admission o f 
o f the right 

that Boca Pay Tel's failure to respond in the form 
f ine within the prescribed time will constitute 
qui l t of the alleged violation a bove and a waiver 
t o a hearing . 

By ORDER of the Flo r ida Public Service Commission, 
this l Oth day of 

( S E A L ) 

DWS 

FEBRUARY , 1989 , 

~~ Repo<ting 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDIC IAL REVI EW 

315 

The Florida Pu~lic Se rvice Corrmi s sio n is required by Section 
120.59(4 ) . Flo rida S tatu t es . to no tlfy pa r ties of a ny 
i!dminis: rat i\·e he:1: : nq o = ju"i•ci3l revie•..t o f Commission o rder s 
that i s a~ Jilabie u nde r Sectio ns 120. 5 7 o r 120.68, F l o rida 
Statutes, as ...,ell as the procedures and tin:e limits t hcot apply. 
This not ice s ho uld no t oe c o nstrued to mea n a 1 1 reque s ts for an 
admin isc ratt·1e hea nng o r JUdicial re•tiew 14il l be granted o r 
result in the re l 1ef sought. 

Thls .:> :de r l S prelir.~i nary, [JC ·) Cec!ural o r inte :medi ate i n 
nature. Any pe r son wno se s ubstan tia l in te r ests are adversely 
affected by c he actio n proposed by t ni s orde1 may file a petition 
fo r a for ll'al proceeding pursuant to Rule ZS-:2 . 037( l), Florida 
Adminis t ra tlve Code. 1n the t O l r.l p ro ·lidcd by Rule 
2 5-22.036(7)( a ), F l o rida Adm1nistrat1ve Code . rh:s peti tion must 
be r eceived by the Di recto r, Divisio n o f Reco rds and Reporting at 
his o :nce at 101 East Gai n es Street , Tall'lhassee, Flotida 
32399 - 0 87 0 . oy the close of business on Marc h l, 198') . Failure 
t o respond by :·l a tch 2 , 1989, snai l c o nstttute an admi s sion of all 
:'acr.:s and a ·..:a1'1er o r: the r1oht to a hearing pursuan t t o Rul e 
25 - 22 .037(3) , F l o nda Adm i nt s trative Code. and a default pu rsua nt 
t o Ruie 25-2 2 . 037 (-il. Flo ri da Admin l st rative Co de. Suc h default 
shall be effective o n Ma rch 3, 1989 . 

It' an ad•1ersely affected perso n fails to respond to th1s 
o rder with l n t he tiiT'e Fres cnbed above, that pa r t y may request: 
)UdlCla l rev ~ew oy the F l o n d a Supreme Court in the case o f an 
elec:r1c, g3s o: te i e ~none ut• li:y ~ r by the F irst Dist r ic t Cour t 
o f Appea I u 1 tt:e c ase o t' a · . .tater o r sewer ut i 1 i ty by f i 1 i ng a 
nottce o: 3;:;:ea l · .. nth the Dtrec t o r. Dtvis1on of Reco rds and 
Reporttng and f 11 ing a c opy of the no t ice of appea 1 and the 
filing fee ~ith the appropri ate c o urt. This fi ling must be 
completed •.o~ithin t hir ty (30) days of the effective date of the 
default set f o rth 1n this order. pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida 
Rules of Appell a te Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in 
the f o r m specit'ied i n Ru l e 9 .900(a), Fl o rida Rules of Appe11 1te 
Procedure. 
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